

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____)	
MOHAWK GAMING ENTERPRISES, LLC)	
)	
)	
)	
)	Case No.: 8:20-cv-00701-DNH-DJS
v.)	
)	
AFFILIATED FM INSURANCE CO.)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF MOHAWK GAMING ENTERPRISES' MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Marsha K. Schmidt (NDNY Bar No. 512364)
Attorney-at-Law
14928 Perrywood Drive
Burtonsville, MD 20866
301-949-5176
marsha@mkschmidtlaw.com
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff Mohawk Gaming Enterprises, LLC

THE COPPOLA FIRM

Lisa A. Coppola (NDNY Bar No. 513450)
3960 Harlem Road
Buffalo, NY 14226
716-839-9700
lcoppola@coppola-firm.com
Co-counsel for Plaintiff Mohawk Gaming Enterprises, LLC

November 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. <u>Closure of the College and the AMCR</u>	3
B. <u>Claim Submission</u>	5
C. <u>Claim Denial</u>	8
D. <u>Contamination Exclusion and Definitions</u>	9
E. <u>Policy Statement on Physical Damage</u>	11
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
IV. APPLICABLE LAW	14
V. ARGUMENT	16
A. The Policy is Unambiguous—a Communicable Disease is not a Contaminant.	17
1. <u>The Policy Terms Differentiate Between “Communicable Disease” and “Contamination.”</u>	17
2. <u>If the Court Finds the Policy Ambiguous, the Coverage Still Must be Read in Favor of the Insured.</u>	22
B. The Policy is Unambiguous—a Communicable Disease is Physical Damage.	22
C. The Contamination Exclusion Can Only be Invoked Only Against Claims for “Costs,” Not Business Interruption “Losses.”	24
D. The Contamination Exclusion Applies Only to “Property.”	25
VI. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aramony v. United Way of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Aspen Specialty Insurance Company v. 4 NYP Ventures LLC</i> , 162 F.Supp.3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	14, 15, 19
<i>Broad St., LLC v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 37 A.D.3d 126, 832 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 2006)	14
<i>Cantrell v. Farm Bureau Town & Country Ins. Co.</i> , 876 S.W.2d 660 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)	20
<i>Chambers v. TRM Copy Cntrs. Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 29, (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Clarke v. Max Advisors</i> , 235 F. Supp.2d 130 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)	14
<i>Colony Ins. Co. v. Nicholson</i> , 2010 WL 3522138 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 8, 2010)	19
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 98 N.Y.2d 208, 746 N.Y.S.2d 622 (2002)	15
<i>El-Ad 250 West, LLC. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , 44 Misc.3d 63315 (Sup. Ct. NY Co. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> 130 A.D.3d 459 (1 st Dept. 2015)	15
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 642 (2012)	15
<i>Fulton Boiler Works, Inc. v. American Motorists Insurance Co.</i> , 828 F.Supp.2d 481 (N.D.N.Y 2011)	13
<i>Giannullo v. City of New York</i> , 322 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Global Reinsurance Corp. of Am. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	17
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc. v. Giddens</i> , 761 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>International Multifoods Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 309 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002)	15, 22
<i>Kilroy Industries v. United Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 608 F.Supp. 847 (C.D. Cal. 1985)	16, 24

<i>Lee v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 32 A.D.3d 902, 822 N.Y.S.2d 559, 561 (2 Dep’t)	15
<i>Madelaine Chocolate Novelties v. Great Northern Insurance Co.</i> , 399 F.Supp.3d 3, (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	14, 16
<i>MDW Enter., Inc. v. CNA Ins. Co.</i> , 4 A.D.3d 338, 772 N.Y.S.2d 79 (2d Dep’t 2004)	15
<i>Morgan Stanley Group Inc. v. New England Ins. Co.</i> , 225 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp v. Arch Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 124 F.Supp.3d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	19
<i>New Jersey Transit Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 461 N.J. Super. 440, 221 A.3d 1180 (2019)	18
<i>New Sea Crest Health Care Center, LLC. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> 2014 WL 2879839 (E.D.N.Y June 24, 2014)	19
<i>Omni Quartz v. CVS Corp.</i> , 287 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Parks Real Estate Purchasing Group v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2006)	15, 16
<i>Pepsico, Inc. v. Winterthur Int’l Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 13 A.D.3d 599, 788 N.Y.S.2d 142 (2d Dep’t 2004)	16
<i>Pinnacle Entertainment, Inc. v. Allianz Global Risks U.S. Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 6874270 (D. Nev. 2008)	20
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 262 A.D.2d 64, 691 N.Y.S.2d 458 (1 st Dept. 1999).....	19
<i>Roberts v. Cuomo</i> , 339 F.Supp.3d 36 (N.D.N.Y. 2018)	14
<i>Rocon Mfg. Inc. v. Ferraro</i> , 199 A.D.2d 999, 605 N.Y.S.2d 591, 593 (1993)	17
<i>Seaboard Surety Co. v. Gillette Co.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 304, 486 N.Y.S.2d 873 (1984)	16, 22
<i>Thomas J. Lipton, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 356, 357 N.Y.S.2d 705 (1974)	19

<i>Throgs Neck Bagels, Inc. v. GA Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 241 A.D.2d 66, 671, N.Y.S.2d 66, 69 (1 st Dep’t 1998)	16
<i>Universal American Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 675, 16 N.Y.S.3d 21 (2015)	15
<i>Wards. Co., Inc. v. Stamford Ridgeway Assoc’s</i> , 761 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1985)	16
Other	
Restatement (Second) Contracts, §203(c)(1981)	17
Merriam-Webster Dictionary	9-11
National Foundation for Infectious Diseases, https://www.nfid.org/about-nfid/	10-11, 18
